29622

. 990 Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax OMB No. 15450047
orm Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations) 2022
Department of the Treasury Do not enter s.ocial security numbers on this form as it may b(.i‘ made public. Open to Public
Internal Revenue Service Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. Inspectlon
A For the 2022 calendar vear, or tax year beqinninqu/ 01/ 22  and ending 09/ 30/ 23
B Check if applicable: C Name of organization D Employer identification number
[ ] address change UPLI FTIING. ATHLETES, NG
|:| Name change Doing business as 34- 1986485
9 Number and street (or P.O:"box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite E Telephone number
|:| Initial return 8 ATKINSON DRIVE, P.O BOX'574 877-667-0468
Final return/ City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code
terminated
erminate DOYLESTOMN PA 18901 G Gross_receipts$ 1,572,398
|:| Amended retum F Name and address of principal officer:
|:| Application pending BRETT BRA(:KETT H(a) Is this a group return for subordinates|:| Yes No
8 ATKI NSO\I ml VE H(b) Are all subordinates included? |:| Yes |:| No
[x)YL ESTQ/W PA 18901 If "No," attach a list. See instructions
|  Tax-exempt status: §§ 501(c)(3) |_| 501(c) ) (insert no.) |_| 4947(a)(1) or |_| 527
J  Website: V\Y/\Y/V UPLI FTI I\GA\THL |:_|'ES CRG H(c) Group exemption number
K Form of organization: [Xl Corporation |_| Trust |_| Association |_| Other | L Year of formation: 2004 |M State of legal domicile: PA
Part | Summary
1 Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activites:
g CSEE SO DULE O
g
e
g
8 2 Check this box if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.
o3 3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part Vi, line1a) 3 8
8| 4 Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b) 4 8
S| 5 Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2022 (Part V, line2a) 5 7
2 6 Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary) 6 120
7aTotal unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line12 7a 0
b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, Part |, line 11 ... . ... ... ... . .. ... iiiiiiiiiii.... 7b 0
Prior Year Current Year
o 8 Contributions and grants (Part Vi, lineth) 946, 798 l, 472, 398
§ 9 Program service revenue (Part VIII, line2gy 0 100, 000
& | 10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) 0 0
2 M TTIES 3, &, @l )
11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11¢) 169, 386 0
12 Total revenue — add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) ... ... 1, 116, 184 l, 572, 398
13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3) 180, 000 200, 000
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line4) 0 0
o | 15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10) 535, 690 824, 603
2| 16aProfessional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11€) 0 0
S N I
e b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) 114, 798 .......
W 17 Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24¢) 225, 606 548, 320
18 Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) 941, 296 1,572,923
19 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12 . . . . 174, 888 - 525
sy Beginning of Current Year End of Year
wn
BS| 20 Total assets (Part X, line 16) 554, 947 520, 011
gg <Y TOREAsSEIS (FAIL A MNE 20)
<| 21 Total liabilies (Part X, line 26) 66, 397 35, 140
= I e e
23| 22 Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 ... ... 488, 550 484, 871

Part 1l Signature Block

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is
true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

|05/ 24/ 24
S|gn Signature of officer Date

Here |BRETT BRACKETT GENERAL  MANACER

Type or print name and title

Print/Type preparer's name Prepareggf) signature %\ Date Check |:|if PTIN
Paid BRIAN R NMARCHUCK )) . K 05/ 24/ 24| seft-employed | P01231538

Preparer | fis name BROM PLUS Firm's EIN 25-1644159
Use Only 210 GRANDVI EW AVE

Firm's address CAIVP HI LL, PA 17011' 1706 Phone no. 717' 761' 7171
May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions . |7| Yes No
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions. Form 990 (2022)

DAA



29622

Application for Automatic Extension of Time To File an
Form 8868 Exempt Organization Return OMB No. 1545.0047

P File a separate application for each return.
» Go to www.irs.gov/Form8868 for the latest information.

(Rev. January 2022)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Electronic filing (e-file). You can electronically file Form 8868 to request a 6-month automatic extension of time to file any of the
forms listed below with the_exception of Form 8870, Information Return for Transfers Associated With Certain Personal Benefit
Contracts, for which-an extension request-must be sent-to. the IRS in-paper format (see-instructions). For-more details on the-electronic
filing of this form, visit www.irs.gov/e-file-providers/e-file-for-charities-and-non-profits

Automatic 6-Month Extension of Time. Only submit original (no copies needed).

All corporations required to file an income tax return other than Form 990-T (including 1120-C filers), partnerships, REMICs, and trusts

must use Form 7004 to request an extension of time to file income tax returns.

Type or Name of exempt organization or other filer, see instructions. Taxpayer identification number (TIN)

print
UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485
Number, street, and room or suite no. If a P.O. box, see instructions.

File by the 8 ATKINSON DRIVE, P.O BOX 574

?I‘fe date for City, town or post office, state, and ZIP code. For a foreign address, see instructions.

iling your

return. See

instructions. [DYL ESTQ/W PA l 8 9 O 1

Enter the Return Code for the return that this application is for (file a separate application for each returny
Application Return Application Return
Is For Code Is For Code
Form 990 or Form 990-EZ 01 Form 1041-A 08
Form 4720 (individual) 03 Form 4720 (other than individual) 09
Form 990-PF 04 Form 5227 10
Form 990-T (sec. 401(a) or 408(a) trust) 05 Form 6069 11
Form 990-T (trust other than above) 06 Form 8870 12
Form 990-T (corporation) 07

BRETT BRACKETT
8 ATKI NSON DRI VE

* The books are in the care of PDOYLESTOWN . PALTB90T
Telephone No.» 877-667-0468 FaxNo.» ...

¢ If the organization does not have an office or place of business in the United States, check this box .~ 4 |:|

® |f this is for a Group Return, enter the organization's four digit Group Exemption Number (GEN . If this is

for the whole group, check this box P [ ]. if itis for part of the group, check this box S » and attach

a list with the names and TINs of all members the extension is for.

the organization named above. The extension is for the organization's return for:

| 2 |:| calendar year or

2 If the tax year entered in line 1 is for less than 12 months, check reasor‘:l Initial return |:| Final return
Change in accounting period

3a |If this application is for Forms 990-PF, 990-T, 4720, or 6069, enter the tentative tax, less any
nonrefundable credits. See instructions. 3a | $ 0
b If this application is for Forms 990-PF, 990-T, 4720, or 6069, enter any refundable credits and
estimated tax payments made. Include any prior year overpayment allowed as a credit. 3b | $ 0
¢ Balance due. Subtract line 3b from line 3a. Include your payment with this form, if required, by
using EFTPS (Electronic Federal Tax Payment System). See instructions. 3c | $ 0
Caution: If you are going to make an electronic funds withdrawal (direct debit) with this Form 8868, see Form 8453-TE and Form 8879-TE for payment
instructions.
For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions. Form 8868 (Rev. 1-2022)

DAA



29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 2
Part Ill Statement of Program Service Accomplishments
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part Il ... .. ... .. . . .. .. .. ... . . |Z]

1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:

SEE SCHEDULE O

2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the
prior Form 990 or 990-EZ7
If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.

3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program

services? |:| Yes |X| No

If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by
expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others,
the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

N A

4d Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)
(Expenses $ including grants of$ ) (Revenue $ )
4e Total program service expenses l, 269, 428
DAA Form 990 (2022)




29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 3
Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules
Yes | No
1 Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If “Yes,”
complete.Schedule A ¢ c oo m e 11 X
2 Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors?.See jinstructions” & 7 X
3 Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to
candidates for public office? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part1 3
4  Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h)
election in effect during the tax year? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Party 4
5 Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues,
assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Partm-.............~ 5
6 Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors
have the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part | 6 X
7 Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,
the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Party 7
8 Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If “Yes,”
complete Schedule D, Part Il 8
9 Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a
custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or
debt negotiation services? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Parttv. 9 X
10 Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments
or in quasi endowments? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Partv 10
11 If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is “Yes,” then complete Schedule D, Parts VI,
VII, VIII, IX, or X, as applicable.
a Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If "Yes,"
complete Schedule D, Part VI a| X
b Did the organization report an amount for investments—other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more
of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Partvit 11b
¢ Did the organization report an amount for investments—program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more
of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, PartVvat =~ ... 1lc
d Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets
reported in Part X, line 167 If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX 11d
e Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X 11e| X
f Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses
the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X 11f X
12a Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If “Yes,” complete
Schedule D, Parts X1 and Xl ... ... o 12a| X
b Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If
"Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and Xll is optional 12b X
13 Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i))? If “Yes,” complete Schedule & 13 X
14a Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States? 14a X
b Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking,
fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate
foreign investments valued at $100,000 or more? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts landlv...~~~ 14b
15 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or
for any foreign organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts llandtv.. ... ..~ 15
16 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other
assistance to or for foreign individuals? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts itandtv..” -~.......... 16 | X
17 Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on
Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part I. See instructons 17 X
18 Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on
Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Partnn ...~~~ 18 X
19 Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a?
If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part 1l ... . 19 X
20a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If “Yes,” complete ScheduleH ...~ 20a X
b If “Yes” to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? 20b
21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or
domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If “Yes,” complete Schedule |, Parts land Il .. ... .. .. .. ... ............... 21| X

DAA Form 990 (2022)



29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 4
Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)

Yes | No

22 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on
Part IX;.column (A), line 27 If “Yes,” complete Schedule |, Parts land it -~~~ w 22 X
23 Did the organization answer “Yes” to Part VII, Section A; line 3,74, or/5 about compensation of the
organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated
employees? If "Yes," complete Schedule J- 23 X

24a Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than
$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If “Yes,” answer lines 24b

through 24d and complete Schedule K. If “No," go to line 252 24a X
Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception? 24b
Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year
to defease any tax-exempt bonds? 24c
d Did the organization act as an “on behalf of” issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year? 24d
25a Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit
transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Partt 25a X

b Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior

year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ?

It "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part| 25b X
26  Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current

or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%

controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Partti 26 X
27 Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key

employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee

member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these

persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part Il 27 X
28 Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L,

Part IV, instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):

a A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? If

"Yes," complete Schedule L Part IV 28a X
A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Parttv. 28b X
c A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV 28c X
29 Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedulem 29 X
30 Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified
conservation contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule @~~~ 30 X
31 Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If “Yes,” complete Schedule N, Part| 31 X
32 Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If "Yes,"
complete Schedule N, Part Il 32 X
33 Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations
sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Partt 33 X
34 Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part II, Ill,
orlV,and PartV,linel 34 X
35a Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(23)> ... 35a X
b If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a
controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line2 35b
36 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable
related organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part v, lipe2 36 X
37 Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization
and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Partvi 37
38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and
19? Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O. 38 | X
Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthisPartV ... i ... |:|
Yes [ No
la Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable 1a| 9
Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -O- if not applicable =~~~ 1|0
¢ Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and
reportable gaming (gambling) winnings t0 Prize WINNEIS? . . ... ...ttt ettt e 1c

DAA Form 990 (2022)



29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 5
Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued) Yes No
2a Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax
Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return | 2a 7
b If at least.one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? ... 20 | X
3a Did the organization have unrelated business gross income:of $1,000 or.more during the'year?~ & 17 3a X
b If“Yes,” has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If “No” to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule© . . = = 3b
4a At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over,
a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? 4a X
b If “Yes,” enter the name of the foreign country
See instructions for filing requirements for FINCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).
5a Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year? 5a X
Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transacton? 5b X
If “Yes” to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T2 5¢c
6a Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the
organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributons? 6a X
b If “Yes,” did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or
gifts were not tax deductible? 6b
7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).
a Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods
and services provided to the payor? 7a X
b If “Yes,” did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided? 7b
¢ Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was
required to file FOrM 82822 ... 7c X
d If “Yes,” indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year l 7d l
e Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?> 7e X
f Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contractz 7f X
g If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required? 79
h If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C? | 7h
8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the
sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? 8
9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.
a Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 49662 9a
b Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person? 9b
10 Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:
a |Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part vili, line 12~~~ 10a
b Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities 10b
11  Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:
a Gross income from members or shareholders lla
b Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources
against amounts due or received from them.) 11b
12a Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041> 12a
b If “Yes,” enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year .. ... .. .. | 12b |
13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.
a Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state? 13a
Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.
b Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which
the organization is licensed to issue qualified health pans 13b
¢ Enter the amount of reservesonhand 13c
14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year? l4a X
b If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation on Schedue 0~ 14b
15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or
excess parachute payment(s) during the year? 15
If “Yes,” see instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income? . .. .. . ... ... 16
If “Yes,” complete Form 4720, Schedule O.
17  Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, any disqualified or other person engage in any activities
that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 49537 . . 17
If “Yes,” complete Form 6069.

DAA

Form 990 (2022)



29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No"
response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line inthis Part VI ... ...
Section A..Governing Body:-and Management

Yes | No
la Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year = =~ 1a]| 8
If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or
if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar
committee, explain on Schedule O.
b Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent | 8
2 Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with
any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee? 2 X
3 Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct
supervision of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? 3 X
4  Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed? 4 X
5 Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets? 5 X
6 Did the organization have members or stockholders? 6 X
7a Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint
one or more members of the governing body? 7a X
b Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members,
stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? 7b X
8 Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:
a The goveming body? ga | X
b Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body? 8b X
9 s there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at
the organization’s mailing address? If “Yes,” provide the names and addresses on Schedule O .. ... ... ... 9
Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)
Yes | No
10a Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affliates? 10a
b If “Yes,” did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters,
affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes? .................... 100| X
1la Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form? | 11a X
b Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.
12a Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If “No,” go to line 123 ...~ 12a| X
b Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts? [ 12b X
¢ Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If “Yes,”
describe on Schedule O how this was done ... 12 X
13  Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy? 13| X
14  Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy? 14 | X
15 Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by
independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?
a The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management officia 15a| X
b Other officers or key employees of the organization 15b X
If “Yes” to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.
16a Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement
with a taxable entty during the year? 16a| | X
b If “Yes,” did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its
participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the
organization’s_exempt status with respect t0 SUCh armangemMeNtS? . . . . . ... ittt s. 16b

Section C. Disclosure
17  List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be fled PANCSC
18 Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)
(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.
|:| Own website Another's website Upon request |:| Other (explain on Schedule O)
19 Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy,
and financial statements available to the public during the tax year.

20 State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records

BRETT BRACKETT 8 ATKI NSON DRI VE
DOYLESTOMN PA 18901 877-667-0468

DAA Form 990 (2022)




29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 7
Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and
Independent Contractors
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII
Section A.. Officers, Directors; Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

la Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the
organization's tax year.

o List all of the organization's' current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals' or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

o List all of the organization's current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."

e List the organization's five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.

e List all of the organization's former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than

$100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

e List all of the organization’s former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.

Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

©
A B Position D E =
Name(aiuﬂ title Avéra)\ge é?)?(' nf;g:s%zgg;ei;hs gtr? r;i Repf)rt)ablle Repgm)ablle Estimatéd) amount
| o & ey | onpen
(list any 2212192153 88 & organization (W-2/ organizations (W-2/ from the
hours for 222131 B3] 3 1099-MISC/ 1099-MISC/ organization and
relf'ateq %g §' - é }fgf e 1099-NEC) 1099-NEC) related organizations
e | E|Z] 3] 2
dotted line) gl & %
OROBERT M LONG | JR
TR B 40. 00
EXECUTI VE DI RECTOR 0.00 |X 122,112 0 0
@BRETT BRACKETT
) 40. 00
GENERAL MANAGER 0.00 |X 117,578 0 0
® KEl TH DEAVEN
) 1.00
BOARD MEMBER 0.00 | X X 0 0 0
@ SHOSHANNA  ENGEL- LEW' S
1. 00
BOARD MEMBER 0.00 | X 0 0 0
5 AARON HERNANDEZ
1. 00
BOARD MEMBER 0.00 | X 0 0 0
©JUSTI N HOPKI N
) 1.00
BOARD NMEMBER 0.00 [X 0 0 0
7 SCOTT SH RLEY
) 1.00
FOUNDER 0.00 | X X 0 0 0
©® KERW N STETLER
SRR DO 1.00
TREASURER/ SECRETARY 0.00 | X X 0 0 0
©JOHN TRZEC AK
NNV R DU 1.00
| NTERF M BOARD CHAIR 0.00 [X 0 0 0
a0 DAVI D WZZNI AK
) 1.00
VICE CHAIR 0.00 [X| |X 0 0 0
(11

Form 990 (2022)
DAA



29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 8
Part VIl Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)
©
Position
A) (B) (do not check more than one (D) B (F)
Name and title Average box, unless person is both an Reportable Reportable Estimated amount
hours officer and a director/trustee) compensation compensation of other
per week =T = =<l = from the from related compensation
(list.any g=a g E 38| 2 organization - (W-2/ organizations (W-2/ from the
hours for 2l E 8. 0 28] 3 1099-MISC/ 1099:MISC/ organization and
related 85| S 3 3 1099-NEC) 1099-NEC) related organizations
organizations =42 Ol =
below Gl = 8| B
dotted line) &l 2 2
® @
o}
1b SUBtOtal ... 239, 690
¢ Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A . ...
d_Total (add lines 1b and 1€) ...\ oiveii e 239, 690

2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization

Yes | No

3 Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated

employee on line 1a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such individual 3 X
4 For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the

organization and related organizations greater than $150,0007? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such

INGIVIBUGL | 4 X
5 Did any person listed on line 1la receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual

for services rendered to the organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such person ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ....... 5 X

Section B. Independent Contractors

1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of

compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

(A). B ©
Name and busSiness address Description "of services Compensation

2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who

received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization

DAA

Form 990 (2022)



29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC.

34- 1986485

Part VIII Statement of Revenue

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII

)

Total revenue

(8)
Related or exempt
function revenue

©
Unrelated
business revenue

(D)
Revenue excluded
from tax under
sections 512-514

la

Contributions, Gifts, Grants
and Other Similar Amountg
D O O T

Federated campaigns la

Membership dues 1b

Fundraising events 1c

Related organizations 1d

Government grants (contributions) le 500

All other contributions, gifts, grants,
and similar amounts not included above . .. ... 1f 1, 471, 898

Noncash contributions included in
lines 1a-1f 1g |$

1,472,398

2a

Pron}g{am Service
evenue
Q - ®© O O T

Business Code]

100, 000

100, 000

100, 000

Other Revenue
o

8a

9a

10a

b Less: cost of goods sold 10b

Investment income (including dividends, interest, and
other similar amounts)

(i) Real (i) Personal

Gross rents 6a

Less: rental expensey 6b

Rental inc. or (loss) | 6C

Net rental income or (I0SS) . ... ...,

Gross amount from () Securities (iiy Other

sales of assets
other than inventory | 7@

Less: cost or other

basis and sales exps| 7b

Gain or (loss) | _7c

Net gain or (I0SS) ....... ... .o e

Gross income from fundraising events
(not including $
of contributions reported on line

1c). See Part IV, line 18 8a

¢ Net income or (loss) from fundraising events ..................

Gross income from gaming
activities. See Part 1V, line 19 9a

Less: direct expenses 9b

Net income or (loss) from gaming activities . ..................

Gross sales of inventory, less
returns and allowances 10a

1lla

Miscellaneous
Revenue
o T

Business Code

12

1,572,398

100, 000

0

DAA

Form 990 (2022)



29622

Form 990 (2022)

UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES

I NC.

34- 1986485

Page 10

Part 1X

Statement of Functional Expenses

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX

Do not include amounts mportEd on lines 6b, 7b, Total g%enses Prograr(nB)service Manage(ﬁ)ent and Fund(Pa)ising
8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII. expenses general [expenses expenses
1 Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations
and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21~ 180, OOO 180, OOO
2 Grants and other assistance to domestic
individuals. See Part IV, line 22
3 Crants and other assistance to foreign
organizations, foreign governments, and
foreign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16 20, 000 20, 000
4 Benefits paid to or for members
5 Compensation of current officers, directors,
trustees, and key employees 253, 214 158, 315 56, 903 37,996
6 Compensation not included above to disqualified
persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and
persons described in section 4958(c)3)(B) =
7 Other salaries and wages 457,529 383, 323 8, 601 65, 605
8 Pension plan accruals and contributions (include
section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)
9 Other employee benefits 58,941 51, 275 7, 666
10 Payroll taxes 54,919 42, 139 4,752 8,028
11 Fees for services (nonemployees):
a Management L
bolegal .. 808 308
¢ Accountng 19, 600 19, 600
d Lobbying ...
e Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17
f Investment management fees
g Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule 0) 124, 611 120, 846 767 2, 998
12 Advertising and promotion 68,174 63,141 5,033
13 Office expenses .. 36, 229 32, 646 3,554 29
14 Information technology = . . . .. 30, 219 221 29, 998
15 Royalties
16 Occupancy . ...
17 Travel 157, 960 130, 696 27,204 60
18 Payments of travel or entertainment expensgs
for any federal, state, or local public officials
19 Conferences, conventions, and meetings 101, 801 86, 189 15, 530 82
20 Interest .. 31 31
21 Payments to affliates
22 Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 369 33 336
23 Inswance 6, 209 604 5, 605
24 Other expenses. ltemize expenses not covered
above (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column
(A) amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule 0.)
a  OTHER BEXPENSES 2, 309 2, 309
b .............................................
C
d e e e e e e e e e ea e
e Al other expenses
25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e . . . l, 572, 923 1, 269, 428 188, 697 114, 798
26 Joint costs. Complete this line only if the
organization reported in column (B) joint costs
from a combined educational campaign and
fundraising solicitation. Check herﬁ if
following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720) ............
DAA Form 990 (2022)



29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, [|NC 34- 1986485 Page 11
Part X Balance Sheet
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X D_
A) (B)
Beginning of year End of year
1 Gash—non-interestbearing ¢, .. [T TR A L 468,543 1 497, 550
2 Savings and temporary cash investments =~~~ 2
3 Pledges and grants receivable, net 3
4 Accounts receivable, Met. ... 75, 5001 4 14, 750
5 Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons 5
6 Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined
o under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) 6
5| 7 Notes and loans receivale, net 7
< 8 Inventorles for Sale O USE 8
9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges 7,880] o 4,728
10a Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other
basis. Complete Part VI of Schedue D 10a 3, 688
b Less: accumulated depreciaton 10b 705 3, 024 10c 2,983
11 Investments—publicly traded securies 11
12 Investments—other securities. See Part IV, line 11 12
13 Investments—program-related. See Part Iv, line 122 13
14 Intangible assets 14
15 Other assets. See Part v, line1z. 15
16 Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (mustequal line 33) ........................... 554, 947 16 520, 011
17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses 66, 397 17 34, 848
18 Grants payable 18
19 Deferred T U 19
20 Tax-exempt bond liabilifles 20
21 Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D 21
9|22 Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,
= trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%
8 controlled entity or family member of any of these persons =~~~ 22
—' |23 Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third partes 23
24 Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third partes 24
25 Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third
parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X
Of SChedule D ...\ .\.oooo e 25 292
26 Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25 ...........ccooooieeiieeeoiiiiiine . 66, 397 26 35, 140
" Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here|Z|
§ and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.
T‘g 27 Net assets without donor restricions 488, 550 27 484,871
@128 Net assets with donor restrictions ... ... 28
S Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check heD
v and complete lines 29 through 33.
3 29 Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds 29
§ 30 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund 30
& |31 Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds 31
g 32 Total net assets or fund balances 488, 550 32 484, 871
33 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances . ..., 554, 947 33 520, 011

DAA

Form 990 (2022)



29622

Form 990 (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 12
Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets

X
1,572, 398

1 Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line12) 1
2 Total expenses (must equal-Part IX, column (A), line25) w0 2 1,572,923
3 Revenue less expenses. subtract fine 2 from fine 1y (" [/ o TR T L 3 - 525
4 Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, coumn (A) =~~~ = 4 488, 550
5 Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments >
6 Donated Ser\llces and use Of faCIIItIeS ............................................................................... 6
7 Investment expenses 7
8 Prior period adustments 8 -3,154
9 Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Scheduecy 9
10 Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line
32, COMN (B)) . oo 10 484, 871
Part XIl  Financial Statements and Reporting
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XIl .. . . . . . . |:|
Yes [ No
1 Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: |:| Cash Accrual |:| Other
If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked “Other,” explain on
Schedule O.
2a Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant> 2a | X

If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or
reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:
Separate basis |:| Consolidated basis |:| Both consolidated and separate basis

b Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant? 2b X
If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a
separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:
|:| Separate basis |:| Consolidated basis |:| Both consolidated and separate basis

c If “Yes” to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of
the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant? 2c
If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on
Schedule O.

3a As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the
Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F2 3a X

b If “Yes,” did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the
required audit or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits 3b

Form 990 (2022)

DAA



29622

SCHEDULE A
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Public Charity Status and Public Support

Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust. 2022

Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization

UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, . | NC.

Employer /identification humber

34-.1986485

Part | Reason for Public Charity Status. (All arganizations must complete this part.) See instructions.

The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)

1

2
3
4

university:
10

11
12

[T ] [ X 0O LT

A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)().
A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)

A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).

A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital's name,
city, and state:

An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in
section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part I1.)
A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(V).

An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public
described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part Il.)

A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part Il.)
An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college
or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or

An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross
receipts from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 331/3% of its
support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses
acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part Ill.)

An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).
An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of

one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3). Check
the box on lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.

Q

|:| Type |. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving

the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the

supporting organization. You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.

b |:| Type Il. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having
control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported

organization(s). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.

c |:| Type |l functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,
its supported organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.

d |:| Type Il non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)
that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness
requirement (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.

e |:| Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type |, Type Il, Type llI

functionally integrated, or Type Il non-functionally integrated supporting organization.

f  Enter the number of supported organizations

g Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).

(i) Name of supported

(i) EIN

(iii) Type of organization

(iv) Is the organization

(v) Amount of monetary

(vi) Amount of

organization (described on lines 1-10 listed in your governing support (see other support (see
above (see instructions)) document? instructions) instructions)
Yes No
(A)
B)
©
D)
(E)
Total

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

DAA

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, [|NC 34-1986485

Page 2

Part Il

Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part | or if the organization failed to qualify under

Part Ill. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part 1l1.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year-beginning in) (a) 2018 (6):2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022

1

6

(f) Total

Gifts, grants, ‘contributions, and
membership fees received. (Do not
include any "unusual grants.") 603, 870 624, 084 732, 871 946, 798 1, 046, 500

3, 954, 123

Tax revenues levied for the
organization's benefit and either paid
to or expended on its behalf

The value of services or facilities
furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge

Total. Add lines 1 through 3 603, 870 624, 084 732,871 946, 798 1, 046, 500

3, 954, 123

The portion of total contributions by
each person (other than a
governmental unit or publicly
supported organization) included on
line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount
shown on line 11, column (f)

1,985, 490

Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4 .

1, 968, 633

Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022

7
8

10

11
12
13

(f) Total

Amounts from line 4 603, 870 624, 084 732,871 946, 798 1, 046, 500

3, 954, 123

Gross income from interest, dividends,
payments received on securities loans,
rents, royalties, and income from
similar sources

Net income from unrelated business
activities, whether or not the business
is regularly carried on

Other income. Do not include gain or

loss from the sale of capital assets
(Explain in Part VI.) 40, 508 70, 379 213, 572 368, 583 384, 372

1,077,414

Total support. Add lines 7 through 10

5, 031, 537

Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) | 12

3,329

First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
organization, check this box and stop here

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

14
15
16a

17a

18

Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f)) 14

39.13%

Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part Il, line 14 15

46.59 %

33 1/3% support test—2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this
box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

33 1/3% support test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check
this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization

10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2022. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is
10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in

Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported
organization

10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line

15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain

in Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported
organization

Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see
instructions

.........
......... ]

DAA

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 3
Part Ill Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part | or if the organization failed to qualify under Part Il.
If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part 11.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year-beginning in) (a) 2018 (6):2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total

1  Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees

received. (Do not include any “unusual grants.)

2 Cross receipts from admissions, merchandise
sold or services performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is related to the
organization's tax-exempt purpose

3 Gross receipts from activities that are not an
unrelated trade or business under section 513

4  Tax revenues levied for the
organization's benefit and either paid
to or expended on its behalf

5 The value of services or facilities
furnished by a governmental unit to the
organization without charge

6  Total. Add lines 1 through 5

7a  Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3
received from disqualified persons =
b Amounts included on lines 2 and 3
received from other than disqualified
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000
or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year

¢ Addlines7aand7b

8 Public support. (Subtract line 7c from

line6) o
Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total

9  Amounts from line 6

10a Gross income from interest, dividends,
payments received on securities loans, rents,
royalties, and income from similar sources .
b Unrelated business taxable income (lesg
section 511 taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975

¢ Add lines 10a and 10b

11 Net income from unrelated business
activities not included on line 10b, whether
or not the business is regularly carried on ..

12 Other income. Do not include gain or
loss from the sale of capital assets
(Explain in Part vty

13 Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11,

and 12.)
14  First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)

organization, check this box and StOP NTe .\ o\t []
Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
15  Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, cournn () 15 %
16 Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part lll, line 15 . . i 16 %
Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage
17  Investment income percentage for 2022 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, courn (¢t 17 %
18 Investment income percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part Ill, line17 18 %
19a 33 1/3% support tests—2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line

17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ............... |:|

b 33 1/3% support tests—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and
line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ..........
20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions ...................
Schedule A (Form 990) 2022

0]

DAA



29622

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 4
Part IV Supporting Organizations
(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 on Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete
Sections A, Dy and E. If you.checked box 12d, Part |, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)
Section A. AllrSupporting Organizations

Yes No

1  Are all of the organization’s supported organizations listed by name in the organization’s governing
documents? If "No," describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by
class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain. 1

2 Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status
under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported

organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2). 2
3a Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If "Yes," answer
lines 3b and 3c below. 3a

b Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and
satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If "Yes," describe in Part VI when and how the

organization made the determination. 3b
¢ Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use. 3c
4a Was any supported organization not organized in the United States (“foreign supported organization")? If
"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part |, answer lines 4b and 4c below. 4a

b Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign
supported organization? If "Yes," describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion
despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations. 4b

¢ Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination
under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If "Yes," explain in Part VI what controls the organization used
to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes. 4c

5a Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If "Yes,"
answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN
numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed,; (i) the reasons for each such action;
(ii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action

was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document). 5a
b Type | or Type Il only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already

designated in the organization's organizing document? 5b
¢ Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control? 5c

6 Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to
anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited
by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or
benefit one or more of the filing organization’s supported organizations? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI. 6

7 Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor
(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity

with regard to a substantial contributor? If “Yes,” complete Part | of Schedule L (Form 990). 7
8 Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line
7? If "Yes," complete Part | of Schedule L (Form 990). 8

9a Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more
disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations

described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI. 9a
b  Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which

the supporting organization had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI. 9b
¢ Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit

from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If "Yes," provide detail in Part VI. 9c

10a Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section
4943(f) (regarding certain Type |l supporting organizations, and all Type Ill non-functionally integrated

supporting organizations)? If "Yes," answer line 10b below. 10a
b Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to
determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.) 10b

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022

DAA



29622

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34-1986485 Page 5
Part IV Supporting Organizations (continued)

Yes No

11 Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?
a A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and
11c below, the governing body of a supported; organization? 1la
b A family member of a person described on line 11a above? 11b
¢ A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? If “Yes” to line 11a, 11b, or 11c,
provide detail in Part VI. 1llc
Section B. Type | Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or
more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization’s officers,
directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If “No,” describe in Part VI how the supported organization(s)
effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization’s activities. If the organization had more than one supporteq
organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the
supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year. 1

2 Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported
organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If "Yes," explain in Part
VI how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated,
supervised, or controlled the supporting organization. 2

Section C. Type Il Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Were a majority of the organization’s directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors
or trustees of each of the organization’s supported organization(s)? If "No," describe in Part VI how control
or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed
the supported organization(s). 1

Section D. All Type lll Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the
organization’s tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax
year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the
organization’s governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided? 1

2 Were any of the organization’s officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported
organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If "No," explain in Part VI how
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s). 2

3 By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization’s supported organizations have
a significant voice in the organization’s investment policies and in directing the use of the organization’s
income or assets at all times during the tax year? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role the organization’s
supported organizations played in this regard. 3

Section E. Type lll Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations
1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).
a The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.
b The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.
¢ The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).
2 Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below. Yes No
a Did substantially all of the organization’s activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of
the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If "Yes," then in Part VI identify
those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes,
how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined
that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities. 2a
b Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization’s
involvement, one or more of the organization’s supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If
"Yes," explain in Part VI the reasons for the organization’s position that its supported organization(s) would
have engaged in these activities but for the organization’s involvement. 2b

3 Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.

a Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or

trustees of each of the supported organizations? If “Yes” or “No,” provide details in Part VI. 3a
b Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each
of its supported organizations? If "Yes," describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard. 3b

DAA Schedule A (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022

UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, [|NC

34-1986485 Page 6

Part V

Type Il Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations

1 |:|Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See
instructions. All other Type Ill non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.

Section A"="Adjusted Net Income

(A) Prior Year

(B) Current Year
(optional)

Net short-term capital gain

Recoveries of prior-year distributions

Other gross income (see instructions)

Add lines 1 through 3.

Depreciation and depletion

QL h W [N |-

oo |dW]N |-

Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection
of gross income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of
property held for production of income (see instructions)

7

Other expenses (see instructions)

~

8

Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)

Section B — Minimum Asset Amount

(A) Prior Year

(B) Current Year
(optional)

1 Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see

instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):

Average monthly value of securities

la

Average monthly cash balances

1b

Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets

1c

Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1¢)

1d

o (|0 |T |

Discount claimed for blockage or other factors
(explain in detail in Part VI):

Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets

Subtract line 2 from line 1d.

w N

W

Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,
see instructions).

Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)

Multiply line 5 by 0.035.

~N (o |

Recoveries of prior-year distributions

o]

Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6)

0 N |o o |~

Section C — Distributable Amount

Current Year

Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)

Enter 0.85 of line 1.

Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)

Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.

Income tax imposed in prior year

gl W N (e

(o200 (6200 S [V | N0 | o

Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to
emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).

6

~

(see instructions).

|:|Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type Ill supporting organization

DAA

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34-1986485 Page 7
Part V Type Il Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)
Section D — Distributions Current Year
1 Amounts paid to supported organizations to. accomplish exempt purposes 1
2 Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthersiexempt purposes of supported
organizations, in excess of income_from activity 2
3 Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations 3
4 Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets 4
5 Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required—provide details in Part VI) 5
6  Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions. 6
7 Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6. 7
8 Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive 8
(provide details in Part VI). See instructions.
9  Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6 9
10 Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount 10
0] (i) (iii)
Section E — Distribution Allocations (see instructions) Excess Distributions | Underdistributions Distributable
Pre-2022 Amount for 2022

1 Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6

2 Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022
(reasonable cause required—explain in Part VI). See
instructions.

3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022
From 2017 ... . . . . .
From 2018 ... . . .. .. . . i,
From 2019 ... ... ...
From 2020
From 2021 ... . . . . . ..

Total of lines 3a through 3e

Applied to underdistributions of prior years

Applied to 2022 distributable amount

i Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)
j Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.

4 Distributions for 2022 from
Section D, line 7: $

a_ Applied to underdistributions of prior years
b Applied to 2022 distributable amount
¢ _Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.

5 Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if
any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result
greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.

6  Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h
and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in
Part VI. See instructions.

7  Excess distributions carryover to 2023. Add lines 3j
and 4c.

8  Breakdown of line 7:

Excess from 2018 ........................

Excess from 2019 ................ ...

Excess from 2020

Excess from 2021

Excess from 2022

oK [ a0 |T |

o (a0 |To|w

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022

DAA



29622

Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 8
Part VI  Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part Il, line 10; Part Il, line 17a or 17b; Part
lll, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section
B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C, line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b,
3a, and 3b; Part.V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V,-Section D, lines 5, 6,.and 8; and Part V, Section E,
lines 2, 5;and 6. Also complete“this part for.any additional’ information. (See instructions:)

PART |1, LINE 10 - “OTHER 1 NCOVE DETAI'L

- FUNDRAI SI NG EVENTS, GROSS RECEIPTS  $ 1,077,414

DAA Schedule A (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule B
(Form 990)

OMB No. 1545-0047

Schedule of Contributors

Department of the Treasu Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-PF. 2022
|ntgma| Revenue Servicery Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.

Name of the.organization Employer identification number

UPLI ETI NG ATHLETES, _I NC 34-.1986485

Organization type (check one):

Filers of: Section:

Form 990 or 990-EZ 501(c)( 3 ) (enter number) organization
|:| 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust not treated as a private foundation
|:| 527 political organization

Form 990-PF |:| 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation
|:| 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust treated as a private foundation

|:| 501(c)(3) taxable private foundation

Check if your organization is covered by the General Rule or a Special Rule.
Note: Only a section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) organization can check boxes for both the General Rule and a Special Rule. See
instructions.

General Rule

|:| For an organization filing Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF that received, during the year, contributions totaling $5,000
or more (in money or property) from any one contributor. Complete Parts | and Il. See instructions for determining a
contributor's total contributions.

Special Rules

|X| For an organization described in section 501(c)(3) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that met the 331/3% support test of the
regulations under sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), that checked Schedule A (Form 990), Part Il, line 13, 16a, or
16b, and that received from any one contributor, during the year, total contributions of the greater of (1) $5,000; or
(2) 2% of the amount on (i) Form 990, Part VIII, line 1h; or (ii) Form 990-EZ, line 1. Complete Parts | and II.

|:| For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one
contributor, during the year, total contributions of more than $1,000 exclusively for religious, charitable, scientific,
literary, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals. Complete Parts | (entering
“N/A” in column (b) instead of the contributor name and address), Il, and IlI.

|:| For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one
contributor, during the year, contributions exclusively for religious, charitable, etc., purposes, but no such
contributions totaled more than $1,000. If this box is checked, enter here the total contributions that were received
during the year for an exclusively religious, charitable, etc., purpose. Don't complete any of the parts unless the
General Rule applies to this organization because it received nonexclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions
totaling $5,000 or more during the year $

Caution: An organization that isn't covered by the General Rule and/or the Special Rules doesn't file Schedule B (Form 990), but it
must answer “No” on Part IV, line 2, of its Form 990; or check the box on line H of its Form 990-EZ or on its Form 990-PF, Part |, line
2, to certify that it doesn't meet the filing requirements of Schedule B (Form 990).

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the instructions for Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF. Schedule B (Form 990) (2022)

DAA



29622

Schedule B (Form 990) (2022)

PAGE 1 CF 2 Page 2

Name of organization

UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC

Employer identification number

34-1986485

Part | Contributors (see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part | if additional space is needed.
@ (b) (c) (d)
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total contributions Type of contribution
A Person
Payroll
....................................................................................... 446,120 | Noncash
.......................................................................... (Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)
(@) (b) (c) (d)
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total contributions Type of contribution
T OO SRS DUOUPPUPPPRR Person
Payroll
........................................................................................ 125,000 | nNoncash
.......................................................................... (Complete Part Il for
noncash contributions.)
@ (b) (©) (d)
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total contributions Type of contribution
B Person
Payroll
.......................................................................................... 65,000 | Noncash
............................................................................ (Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)
@) (b) () (d)
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total contributions Type of contribution
A Person
Payroll .
.......................................................................................... 70,000 | noncash ||
.......................................................................... (Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)
@) (b) () (d)
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total _contributions Type of contribution
D Person
Payroll
.......40,000 | noncash
............................................................................ (Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)
@) (b) (c) (d)
No. Name, address, and ZIP + 4 Total contributions Type of contribution
Bl Person
Payroll

.............. 96,500 | nNoncash
(Complete Part Il for
noncash contributions.)

DAA

Schedule B (Form 990) (2022)



29622

Schedule B (Form 990) (2022)

PAGE 2 OF 2

Page 2

Name of organization

UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES,

I NC.

Employer identification number

34-1986485

Part |

Contributors (see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part | if additional space is needed.

@
No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(©

Total contributions

()

Type of contribution

Person
Payroll
Noncash

(Complete Part Il for
noncash contributions.)

@
No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

©

Total contributions

(d

Type of contribution

Person
Payroll
Noncash

(Complete Part Il for
noncash contributions.)

@
No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(©)

Total contributions

(d)

Type of contribution

Person
Payroll
Noncash

(Complete Part Il for
noncash contributions.)

@
No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

©

Total contributions

@

Type of contribution

Person
Payroll
Noncash

(Complete Part Il for
noncash contributions.)

@
No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

©

Total contributions

(d

Type of contribution

Person
Payroll
Noncash

(Complete Part Il for
noncash contributions.)

@
No.

(b)

Name, address, and ZIP + 4

©

Total contributions

(d

Type of contribution

Person
Payroll
Noncash

(Complete Part Il for
noncash contributions.)

DAA

Schedule B (Form 990) (2022)



29622

SCHEDULE D Supplemental Financial Statements OMB No. 15450047
(Form 990) Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, 2022
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.

Department of the Treasury Attach to Form 990. Open to Public
Internal Revenue Service Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number

UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, _| NC. 34-1986485

Part | Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts.

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part 1V, line 6.
(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts

1 Total number atend of year .

2 Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)

3 Aggregate value of grants from (during year)

4 Aggregate value atend of year .

5 Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised

funds are the organization’s property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control? |:| Yes |:| No
6 Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used
only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose
conferring impermissible private DeNefit? .. o il |:| Yes |:| No
Part Il Conservation Easements.
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.
1 Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).
Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or educatiol Preservation of a historically important land area
Protection of natural habitat Preservation of a certified historic structure
Preservation of open space
2 Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation

easement on the last day of the tax year. Held at the End of the Tax Year
a Total number of conservation easements 2a
b Total acreage restricted by conservation easements 2b
¢ Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure includedin (@ 2c
d Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25, 2006, and not on a
historic structure listed in the National Register 2d
3 Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the
tax year

5 Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of
violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? |:| Yes |:| No

6 Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year

8 Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)
and section 170(()NB)? ... [] ves [] No
9 In Part Xlll, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and
balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that describes the
organization’s accounting for conservation easements.
Part Ill Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.
la If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works
of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public
service, provide in Part XllI the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.
b If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of
art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,
provide the following amounts relating to these items:
() Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 $

(i) Assets included in Form 990, Part X U

2 If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the
following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:

a Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIl line 1~ S
b _Assets included in FOrm 990, Part X . . .. ... e e et ii i $
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) 2022

DAA



29622

Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FT1 NG ATHLETES,

[ NC.

34-1986485

Page 2

Part Il

Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)

3 Using the organization’s acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its

b
c

collection items (check all that apply):

Public. exhibition
Scholarly ‘research
Preservation for future generations

o

Loan or exchange program
Other

Provide a description of the organization’s collections and explain how they further the organization’s exempt purpose in Part

Xilll.

During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar

assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization’s collection?

Part IV

Escrow and Custodial Arrangements.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form

990, Part X, line 21.

la Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not

included on Form 990, Part X?

Amount

¢ Beginning balance 1c

d Additions during the year . 1d

e Distributions during the year . le

f Ending balance 1f
2a Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability? |:| Yes No
b If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part Xlll. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XUl ... . .. ... ... ................

Part V Endowment Funds.

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.

la

Beginning of year balance

b Contributions
¢ Net investment earnings, gains, and

losses

(a) Current year

(b) Prior year (c) Two years back

(d) Three years back

(e) Four years back

f Administrative expenses =
g End of year balance === .
2 Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:
a Board designated or quasi-endowment %
b Permanent endowment
¢ Term endowment %
The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.
3a Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the
organization by: Yes [ No
() Unrelated organizations 3a(i)
(i) Related Organizations 3a(ii)
b If “Yes” on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R? ..~~~ 3b
4 Describe in Part Xlll the intended uses of the organization’s endowment funds.
Part VI  Land, Buildings, and Equipment.
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.
Description of property (a) Cost or other basis (b) Cost or other basis (c) Accumulated (d) Book value
(investment) (other) depreciation
la Land .......................................
b Buildings
c Leasehold improvements
d Equipment
eOther ... oo 3,688 705 2,983
Total. Add lines 1a through le. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10¢.) ... .. .. .. . ... .. .. ... ... 2,983

DAA

Schedule D (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 3
Part VIl Investments — Other Securities.
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part 1V, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.

(a) Description of security or category (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:
(including_name of security) Cost or end-of-year market value

Part VIII Investments — Program Related.
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.

(a) Description of investment (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:

Cost or end-of-year market value

)
2
©)]
4
(5)
(6)
@)
(8)
©)
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)
Part IX  Other Assets.
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part 1V, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.

(a) Description (b) Book value

)
)
@)
4)
(5)
(6)
@)
(8)
©)
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)
Part X Other Liabilities.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X,

line 25.

1. (a) Description of liability (b) Book value

(1) Federal income taxes

(29 OTHER LI ABILITIES 292

Q)

@)

)

(6)

@)

8

©)
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) ine 25.) 292
2. Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIll, provide the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that reports the
organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIIl ... .. .. EI_

DAA Schedule D (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34-1986485 Page 4
Part XI  Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

1 Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements 1 1, 572, 398
2 Amounts.included on:line 1/but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:

a Net unrealized gains (losses) ondinvestments /7 & » [ o 2a

b Donated services and use of facilites o 2b

¢ Recoveries of prior year grants 2¢c

d Other (Describe in Part XIIL) 2d

e Add lines 2athrough 2d 2e

3 Subtract fine 2e from fine 1 3 1,572,398
4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:

a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VI, line7b 4a

b Other (Describe in Part XIL) 4b

C Add Ilnes 4a and 4b .................................................................................................. 4C

5 Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.) ... .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. ... .. ... 5 1,572, 398

Part Xl Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.

1 Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements 1 l, 572, 923
2 Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:

a Donated services and use of facilites 2a

b Prior year adjustments 2b

C Other |OSSES ......................................................................... 20

d Other (Describe in Part XIL) | 2d

e Add lines 2athrough 2d 2e

3 Subtract fine 2e from line 1. ... 3 1,572,923
4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:

a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line7b 4a

b Other (Describe in Part XIL) 4b

C Add Ilnes 4a and 4b .................................................................................................. 4C

5 Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18) ... ... ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... 5 1,572,923

Part Xlll Supplemental Information.
Provide the descriptions required for Part Il, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part Ill, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line
2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XIl, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

PART X, LINE 2D - REVENUE AMOUNTS | NCLUDED | N FINANCI ALS - OTHER

CPART X1, LINE 2D - EXPENSE AMOUNTS INCLUDED IN FINANGIALS - OTHER

Schedule D (Form 990) 2022

DAA



29622

Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 5
Part Xlll Supplemental Information (continued)

Schedule D (Form 990) 2022

DAA



29622

SCHEDULE F Statement of Activities Outside the United States OMB No. 1545-0047
(Form 990) Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 14b, 15, or 16. 2022
Attach to Form 990. .
Department of the Treasury Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. ﬁgggé{i’oﬁ”b"c
Name of the organization Employer /identification humber
UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES; | NC. 34-1986485
Part | General Information on Activities Outside the United States. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on

Form 990, Part IV, line 14b.
1 For grantmakers. Does the organization maintain records to substantiate the amount of its grants and
other assistance, the grantees’ eligibility for the grants or assistance, and the selection criteria used to
award the grants or assistance? |:| Yes |:| No

2 For grantmakers. Describe in Part V the organization’s procedures for monitoring the use of its grants and other assistance
outside the United States.

3 Activities per Region. (The following Part |, line 3 table can be duplicated if additional space is needed.)

(a) Region (b) Number (c) Number of (d) Activities conducted in the (e) If activity listed in (d) is (f) Total

of offices in employees, region (by type) (such as, a program service, expenditures for
the region agents, and fundraising, program services, describe specific type of and investments
independent investments, grants to recipients service(s) in the region in the region
contractors located in the region)
in the region

()]

)

(©)

4)

©)

(6)

@)

(8)

[©)

(10)

11

(12)

(13

(14)

(15)

(16)

a7
3a Subtotal

b Total from continuatio

sheetsto Part
c Totals (add
lines 3a and 3b
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule F (Form 990) 2022
DAA




29622

Schedule F (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES,

I NC.

34- 1986485

Page 2

Part Il

Grants and Other Assistance to Organizations or Entities Outside the United States. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form
990, Part IV, line 15, for any recipient who received more than $5,000. Part |l can be duplicated if additional space is needed.

1

(a) Name of
organization

(b) IRS code
section and EIN
(if applicable)

(c) Region

(d) Purpose of
grant

(e) Amount of
cash grant

(f) Manner of
cash
disbursement

(g) Amount of
noncash
assistance

(h) Description
of noncash assistance

(i) Method of
valuation
(book, FMV,
appraisal, other)

(@)

@

(©)

(4)

(©)

(6)

@)

()

(©)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

2 Enter total number of recipient organizations listed above that are recognized as charities by the foreign country, recognized as a tax

exempt 501(c)(3) organization by the IRS, or for which the grantee or counsel has provided a section 501(c)(3) equivalency letter

3 Enter total number of other organizations or entities

DAA

Schedule F (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule F (Form 990) 2022 UPL| FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC.

34- 1986485

Page 3

Part Il Grants and Other Assistance to Individuals Outside the United States. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV,
line 16. Part_lll can be duplicated if additional space is needed.

(a) Type of grant or assistance

(b) Region

(c) Number.of
recipients

(d) Amount of
cash grant

(e) Manner of
cash
disbursement

(f) Amount. of
noncash
assistance

(g) Description
of noncash assistance

(h) Method of
valuation
(book, FMV,
appraisal, other)

(1) TO SUPPCRT RESEARCH

TORONT(Q

ONTARI O (

IANADA
20, 000

@

(©)

4

()

(6)

@

8

(©)

(10)

(11)

(12

(13

14

15)

(16)

@7

(18)

DAA

Schedule F (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule F (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC 34- 1986485

Page 4

Part IV Foreign Forms

Was the organization a U.S. transferor of property to a foreign corporation during the tax year? If “Yes,”
the organization may-be required to file Form.926, Return by a U.S. Transferor of Property to a Foreign
Corporation (See Instructions for Form 926)

Did the organization have an interest in a foreign trust during the tax year? If “Yes,” the organization may
be required to separately file Form 3520, Annual Return To Report Transactions With Foreign Trusts and
Receipt of Certain Foreign Gifts, and/or Form 3520-A, Annual Information Return of Foreign Trust With a
U.S. Owner (see Instructions for Forms 3520 and 3520-A; don't file with Form 990)

Did the organization have an ownership interest in a foreign corporation during the tax year? If “Yes,”
the organization may be required to file Form 5471, Information Return of U.S. Persons With Respect to
Certain Foreign Corporations (see Instructions for Form 5471)

Was the organization a direct or indirect shareholder of a passive foreign investment company or a
qualified electing fund during the tax year? If “Yes,” the organization may be required to file Form 8621,
Information Return by a Shareholder of a Passive Foreign Investment Company or Qualified Electing
Fund (see Instructions for Form 8621)

Did the organization have an ownership interest in a foreign partnership during the tax year? If “Yes,”
the organization may be required to file Form 8865, Return of U.S. Persons With Respect to Certain
Foreign Partnerships (see Instructions for Form 8865)

Did the organization have any operations in or related to any boycotting countries during the tax year? If
“Yes,” the organization may be required to separately file Form 5713, International Boycott Report (see
Instructions for Form 5713; don't file with Form 990)

.......... [] Yes No

.......... [Jves X no

.......... |:| Yes No

.......... [] Yes No

.......... [Jves  [Xno

DAA

Schedule F (Form 990) 2022



29622

Schedule F (Form 990) 2022 UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485 Page 5
Part V Supplemental Information
Provide the information required by Part I, line 2 (monitoring of funds); Part I, line 3, column (f) (accounting method;
amounts of investments vs. expenditures per region); Part Il, line 1 (accounting method); Part Ill (accounting method);
and Part lll, column (c) (estimated number of recipients), as applicable. Also complete this.part to provide any additional
information:” See instructions.

DAA Schedule F (Form 990) 2022



29622

SCHEDULE | Grants and Other Assistance to Organizations,
(Form 990) Governments, and Individuals in the United States
Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 21 or 22.
Attach to Form 990.

Department of the Treasury

OMB No. 1545-0047

2022

Open to Public

Internal Revenue Service Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information. Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number
UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485
Part | General Information on Grants and Assistance
1 Does the organization maintain records to substantiate the amount of the grants or assistance, the grantees’ eligibility for the grants or assistance, and
the selection criteria used to award the grants OF @SSISTANCE? ... ... ... .. . i e e Yes |:| No

2 Describe in Part IV the organization’s procedures for monitoring the use of grant funds in the United States.

Part Il Grants and Other Assistance to Domestic Organizations and Domestic Governments. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990,
Part IV, line 21, for any recipient that received more than $5,000. Part Il can be duplicated if additional space is needed.
1 (@) Name and address of organization (b) EIN () IRC (d) Amount of cash (e) Amount of Ef) Method of valuation | (g) Description of (h) Purpose of grant
section . book, FMV, appraisal, ) K
or government (if applicable) grant noncash assistance other) noncash assistance or assistance

(1) EMORY UNI VERSI TY
EMORY UNIVERSI TY P. O BOX 935084

ATLANTA GA 31193-5084 501C3 20, 000

RI LEY PERSZYK

(2 MAYO CLINIC, RESEARCH
MAYO CLINIC, RESEARCH FI NANCE

M NNEAPQLI S MN 55486- 0334 501C3 20, 000

JI THVA ABEYKCON

@ XAVIER UNI VERSI TY
3800 VI CTORY PARKWAY

Cl NCI NNATI OH 45207- 1110 501C3 20, 000

KELLY CROWNE

() BRIGHAM + WOVEN' S HOSPI TAL
RESEARCH AT BANK CF AMERI CA, N A

BOSTON VA 02241- 3887 501C3 20, 000

NI SHANTHI  MATHI YALAG

(5) TRUSTEES OF UNIV OF PENNSYLVAN A
P. O BOX 785541

PHI LADELPHI A PA 19178-5541 501C3 20, 000

CHRI STOPHER SANDE

6) TRUSTEES OF UNIV OF PENNSYLVAN A
P. O BOX 785541

PH LADELPHI A PA 19178-5541 501C3 20, 000

ALEX FELI X

(7 TRUSTEES OF UNIV OF PENNSYLVAN A
P. O BOX 785541

PH LADELPHI A PA 19178-5541 501C3 20, 000

MELANI E  MJUVAU

® UNIVERSI TY OF UTAH
ADVANCENENT OFFI CE

SALT LAKE 4 TY UT 84158 501C3 20, 000

STEVEN BAKER

(9) VEI LL CORNELL MEDI G NE
MELI SSA PARAY, GRANTS

NEW YORK NY 10087- 2371 501C3 20, 000

ANNA  STEPANOVA

2 Enter total number of section 501(c)(3) and government organizations listed in the line 1 table
3 Enter total number of other organizations listed in the line 1 table

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.
DAA

Schedule | (Form 990) (2022)



29622

Schedule | (Form 990) (2022) UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485

Page 2
Part Il Grants and Other Assistance to Domestic Individuals. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 22.
Part Il can be duplicated if additional space is needed.
(a) Type of grant or-assistance (b) Number of (c)~Amount of (d) Amount of (e)-Method of valuation (book, | (f) Description of noncash assistance
recipients cash grant noncash assistance FMV, appraisal, other)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Part IV Supplemental Information. Provide the information required in Part |, line 2; Part 1ll, column (b); and any other additional information.

PART |, LINE 2 - PROCEDURES FOR MONI TORING THE USE OF GRANT FUNDS

Schedule | (Form 990) (2022)

DAA



29622

SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ OMB No, 15450047
(Form 990) Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on 2022
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.
Department of [ihesTreasury Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. Open to Public
Internal Revenue Service Go to www.irs.gov/Form990-for.the latest information. Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number
UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485

FORM 990 - ORGANI ZATION S M SSI ON OR MOST SIGNILFI CANT ACTIMVITIES

CFORM 990 - ORGANIZATION.S M SSION

FORM 990, PART M, LINE 8B - DOCUMENTATI ON BY COWM TTEE EXPLANATION
FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 11B - ORGANIZATION S PROCESS TO REVI EW FORM 990
FORM 990, PART VM, LINE 15A - COWPENSATION PROCESS FOR TOP OFFICIAL
WTH THE GENERAL NMANAGER. THE APPROVED SALARY AND THE PROCESS USED TO

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) 2022

DAA



29622

Schedule O (Form 990) 2022 Page 2
Name of the organization Employer identification number
UPLI FTI NG ATHLETES, | NC. 34- 1986485

FORM 990, PART VI, LINE 19 - GOVERN NG DOCUNMENTS DI SCLOSURE EXPLANATI ON

FORM 990, PART XlI, LINE 9 - OTHER CHANGES | N NET ASSETS EXPLANATI ON

SPECIAL EVENTS EXPENSE $ 0.
SPECIAL EVENTS EXPENSE $ 0.
PAGE 1 OF 1

Schedule O (Form 990) 2022

DAA



Mail to: : ..
Pennsylvania Department of State Charitable Organization

Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations Registration Statement
207 North Office Building .
Harrisburg, PA 17120 BCO-10 (rev. 2/2022)

.. ) ] Fee: See instructions
See www.dos.pa.gov/charities for more information

Read all instructions prior to completing form.

Certificate number: 31491

(N/A if initial registration)

If this is a voluntary registration, check and complete the
applicable box(es). For a registration to be voluntary, at
2023 least one of the following must apply:

Fiscal year ended: _ 09/ 30 [] Organization is exempt from registration because

MM DD YYYY

FEIN: 34 1 9 8 6 4 8 5 |:|Organizationdoesnotsolicitcontributionsin
' Pennsylvania

1. Legal name of organization: Uplifting Athletes, Inc.

|:|Check if name change and give previous name

2. All other names used to solicit contributions: N/A

3. Contact person: Brett Brackett Contact’s e-mail:
4. Principal address of organization: Mailing address (if different than principal address):
8 Atkinson Drive
P.O. Box 574
Doylestown, PA 18901
County: Bucks Phone number: (877) 667-0468
800 number: Fax number:

Email (if different than Contact’s email):
Website: WWwW.upliftingathletes.org

5. Type of organization (e.g. non-profit corporation, unincorporated association, etc.):
Nonprofit Corporation

Where established: P€nnsylvania Date established:* 06/17/2004

*Initial registrants must submit copies of organizational documents such as charter, articles of incorporation,
constitution or other organizational instrument and by-laws.

Page 1 of 6 Form BCO-10 (rev. 2/2022)


http://www.dos.pa.gov/char

6. Name and addresses of all offices, chapters, branches, auxiliaries, affiliates or other subordinate
units located in Pennsylvania, which share in the contributions or other revenue raised in the
Commonwealth: (Attach a separate sheet if necessary)

N/A - Only Location Listed in Number 4 Above

7. Short form registration applicability — Specified types of charitable organizations described in
8162.7(a) of the Act may file a short form registration, which permits the organization to register
without filing a financial report. Check the section that describes the organization. If the
organization does not meet any of the criteria below for short form registration, check “Not
Applicable”:

8162.7(a)(1) — Persons or organizations which solicit contributions for the relief of a specific individual, when
all of the contributions collected are turned over to the named beneficiary for his/her use without any deductions
and provided that all contributions collected shall be held in trust

8162.7(a)(2) — Organizations which only solicit within the membership of the organization by other members of
the organization. The term “membership” shall not include those persons who are granted a membership solely
upon making a contribution as the result of solicitation. “Member” means a person having membership in a
nonprofit corporation, or other organization, in accordance with the provisions of its articles of incorporation,
bylaws or other instruments creating its form and organization and having bona fide rights and privileges in the
organization such as the right to vote, to elect officers and directors, to hold office or position as ordinarily
conferred on members of such organizations.

8162.7(a)(3) — Organizations which receive gross contributions of no more than $25,000 per fiscal year whose
fundraising activities are carried on only by volunteers, members, officers or permanent employees and only
permanent employees are compensated for those fundraising activities

8162.7(a)(4) — Veterans organizations chartered under Federal law, organizations of volunteer firemen,
ambulance associations, rescue squad associations and their auxiliaries or affiliates, which are not exempt from
registration, did not receive gross contributions in excess of $100,000 and did not use a professional solicitor.

(]| Not Applicable

Charitable organizations which check boxes 8162.7(a)(1) — 8162.7(a)(4) are not required to file
a financial report with this registration. If “Not Applicable” is checked, the charitable
organization must submit financial reports which are audited, reviewed, compiled or internally
prepared. See Instructions.

Items 8 and 9 are required to be completed by initial registrants only

8. Date organization first solicited contributions from Pennsylvania residents: / /
MM DD YYYY

Other

9. If organization solicited Pennsylvania residents and received gross* contributions totaling more
than $25,000 in any given fiscal year, provide the date the organization first received contributions

totaling more than $25,000. / /
MM DD YYYY

Other

*Includes contributions received both within and outside Pennsylvania before any deductions or expenses.

Page 2 of 6 Form BCO-10 (rev. 2/2022)




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Has the organization been granted IRS tax-exempt status? [C]Yes [INo

A. If“Yes,” under which IRS code section: 501(c)(3) and attach a
copy of the IRS exemption letter if not previously submitted.

B. Has the organization’s tax-exempt status ever been denied, revoked or modified?[ ]Yes [O]No
(If “Yes,” attach a copy of the denial, revocation or modification and subsequent reinstatement, if any, and if not
previously submitted.)

Was the organization-required to file-any type of IRS 990 return, including 990, 990EZ, 990PF

or 990N and applicable schedules, for its most recently completed fiscal year? [Elyes [No
(If “Yes,” attach a copy of the most recently filed 990, 990EZ, 990PF or 990N and include all schedules. DO NOT
INCLUDE SCHEDULE B UNLESS YOU FILE 990 PF.

If “No,” attach an explanation of why the organization is exempt from filing an IRS 990 return. An organization that
is not required to file an IRS 990 return or an organization that files a 990N, 990EZ or 990PF, must file a
Pennsylvania public disclosure form (BCO-23).)

Manner in which contributions are solicited (e.g. direct mail, telephone, internet, etc.):
Online, direct mail, special events and telephone.

A clear description of the specific programs for which contributions are used or will be used,

and a statement describing whether such programs are planned or in existence.
The mission of Uplifting Athletes, Inc. is to harness the power of sport to build

a community that invests in the lives of people impacted by rare diseases.

The organization's vision is that no person impacted by rare diseases feels alone and

that everyone is inspired with hope for the future.

[o]Yes [INo (If “Yes,” list all states and municipalities. Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)
Is the organization registered to solicit contributions in any other state or municipality?

North Carolina and South Carolina

Is any person compensated, or does the organization intend to compensate any person, who solicits
contributions in Pennsylvania, including, but not limited to, employees of the organization and

professional solicitors? (Do not check “Yes” if the organizations only uses or intend to only use a professional
fundraising counsel.) [ |Yes [O]No

If “Yes,” give the date the person or entity started or will start soliciting contributions from

Pennsylvania residents: / /
Month Day Year

Names, addresses, and telephone numbers of all professional solicitors the organization uses or
intends to use to solicit contributions from Pennsylvania residents. For each entry, include the
beginning and ending dates of all contracts and dates Pennsylvania residents were first solicited,
or will be solicited: (Attach a separate sheet if necessary)

N/A

Page 3 of 6 Form BCO-10 (rev. 2/2022)



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Page 4 of 6

Names, addresses, and telephone numbers of all professional fundraising counsel the
organizations uses or intends to use to provide services with respect to the solicitation of
contributions from Pennsylvania residents. For each entry, include the beginning and ending
dates of all contracts and dates services began, or will begin, with respect to soliciting
contributions from Pennsylvania residents: (Attach a separate sheet if necessary)

N/A

Names, addresses, and telephone numbers of any commercial coventurers under contract with
the organization: (Attach a separate sheet if necessary)

N/A

If the registering charity is a parent organization located in Pennsylvania, does the organization
elect to file a combined registration covering all of its Pennsylvania affiliates? (See note “Affiliate
and Parent Organization”) [ JYes [_]No [0 ]Not Applicable

If “Yes,” give all names and certificate numbers of the affiliate organizations:
(Each affiliate whose parent organization files an IRS 990 group return must submit a copy of the parent
organization’s 990 group return and file a public disclosure form (BCO-23) for each affiliate.)

N/A

Is the registering charity a Pennsylvania affiliate of a parent organization, which elected to file a
combined registration on the registering charity’s behalf? (See note “Affiliate and Parent Organization”)

[ ]Yes []No [0]Not Applicable

If “Yes,” provide the name and, if available, certificate number of the parent organization.
(Each affiliate whose parent organization files an IRS 990 group return must submit a copy of the parent
organization’s 990 group return and file a public disclosure form (BCO-23) for each affiliate.)

Legal name of parent organization Pennsylvania certificate number

Provide the names and addresses of all officers, directors, trustees and principal salaried executive
staff officers. (Attach separate sheet if necessary. A reference to the 990 or the BCO-23 is not sufficient.)

See Attachment 1

Form BCO-10 (rev. 2/2022)



22. Names of the individuals or officers of the organization who: (Attach a separate sheet if necessary)

A. Are in charge of solicitation activities:
Brett Brackett, General Manager

B. Have final responsibility for the custody of contributions:
Brett Brackett, General Manager

C. Have final responsibility for final distribution of contributions:
Brett Brackett, General Manager

D. Are responsible for custody of financial records:
Brett Brackett, General Manager

23. Are any officers, directors, trustees, or employees related by blood, marriage, or adoption to:
A. Any other officer, director, trustee, or employee?[_]Yes [O]No

B. Any officer, agent, or employee of any professional fundraising counsel or solicitor under
contract with organization? **[_]Yes [O]No

C. Any officers, agents or employees of any supplier or vendor providing goods or services? **
[]Yes [O]No

**(this includes any officer, director, trustee, or employee of the charitable organization who is also an officer,
director, trustee, employee or owner of a professional fundraising counsel, professional solicitor, supplier or
vendor)

If “Yes” is checked to any of the above, attach a list of related individuals including names,
business, and residence addresses of related parties.

24. Has the organization or any of its present officers, directors, executive personnel or trustees ever:

A. Been found to have engaged in unlawful practices in the solicitation of contributions or
administration of charitable assets or been enjoined from soliciting contributions or currently
has such proceedings pending in this or any other jurisdiction? []Yes [C]No

B. Had its registration or license to solicit contributions denied, suspended, or revoked by any
governmental agency? [_|Yes [C]No

C. Entered into any legally enforceable agreement (such as a consent agreement, an assurance of
voluntary compliance or discontinuance or any similar agreement) with any district attorney,
Office of Attorney General, or other local or state governmental agency? []Yes [O]No

(If “Yes” is checked in response to any of the above, attach a written explanation, including
the reasons for actions, and copies of all relevant documents.)

Page 5 of 6 Form BCO-10 (rev. 2/2022)



Certification — This registration statement must be signed by two different officers of the
organization, one of whom shall be the chief fiscal officer or the equivalent.

I certify that the information provided in this registration, including all statements
and attached documentation, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and-belief. | understand. that the-falsification -of any statement .or
documentation made is subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 84904 (relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities) and 10 P.S. §162.17 (relating to administrative
enforcement and penalties).

Signature of Chief Fiscal Officer Date

Brett Brackett, General Manager

Type or print name and title of Chief Fiscal Officer

Signature of Other Authorized Officer Date

Kerwin Stetler, Treasurer

Type or print name and title of Other Authorized Officer

Checklist for registration:
@ Completed registration statement properly signed and dated.

A copy of the IRS 990/990EZ/990PF/990N Return and required schedules,
signed and dated by an authorized officer

N/A |:| Public Disclosure Form BCO-23 (if required)

@ Applicable Financial Statements (audited, reviewed, compiled or internally
prepared)

[O] Registration fee and any late filing fees

N/A |:| Initial Registrants Only: IRS determination letter, articles of incorporation or
charter and by-laws.

See Instructions for more information on completing this form and attachments.

Page 6 of 6 Form BCO-10 (rev. 2/2022)


marchuckb
Text Box
N/A

marchuckb
Text Box
N/A


Uplifting Athletes, Inc.

BCO-10

Attachment 1

FEIN: 34-1986485

Certificate #: 31491

Year ending September 30,2023
Question 21

Provide the names and address of all officers, directors, trustees and principal salaries executive staff officers:

Name Title Address
Scott Shirley Founder
Keith Deaven President
David Wozniak Vice President
Kerwin Stetler Treasurer & Secretary
Brett Brackett General Manager
John Trzeciak Interim Board Chair
Shoshanna Engel-Lewis Board Member
Justin Hopkin Board Member

Aaron Hernandez Board Member



	Form 990, Page 1
	Form 8868
	Form 990, Page 2
	Form 990, Page 3
	Form 990, Page 4
	Form 990, Page 5
	Form 990, Page 6
	Form 990, Page 7
	Form 990, Page 8 - Unit 1
	Form 990, Page 9
	Form 990, Page 10
	Form 990, Page 11
	Form 990, Page 12
	Schedule A, Page 1
	Schedule A, Page 2
	Schedule A, Page 3
	Schedule A, Page 4
	Schedule A, Page 5
	Schedule A, Page 6
	Schedule A, Page 7
	Schedule A, Page 8 - Unit 1
	Schedule B, Page 1
	Schedule B, Page 2 - Unit 1
	Schedule B, Page 2 - Unit 2
	Schedule D, Page 1
	Schedule D, Page 2
	Schedule D, Page 3
	Schedule D, Page 4
	Schedule D, Page 5
	Schedule F, Page 1 - Unit 1
	Schedule F, Page 2
	Schedule F, Page 3 - Unit 1
	Schedule F, Page 4
	Schedule F, Page 5 - Unit 1
	Schedule I, Page 1 - Unit 1
	Schedule I, Page 2 - Unit 1
	Schedule O, Page 1
	Schedule O, Page 2 - Unit 1
	DRAFT - BCO-10 - Copy.pdf
	BCO-10, Page 1
	BCO-10, Page 2
	BCO-10, Page 3
	BCO-10, Page 4
	BCO-10, Page 5
	BCO-10, Page 6
	BCO-10, Attachment 1


	Certificate number: 31491
	wesfwesfcasef:    09
	wswefeswfesaf:    30
	rgrsdfsefwf:    2023
	Check Box41: Off
	Organization does not solicit contributions in: 
	FEIN: 3
	undefined_3: 4
	undefined_4: 1
	undefined_7: 9
	undefined_5: 8
	undefined_8: 6
	undefined_6: 4
	undefined_9: 8
	undefined_10: 5
	Check Box42: Off
	Legal name of organization: Uplifting Athletes, Inc.
	Check Box43: Off
	Check if name change and give previous name: 
	All other names used to solicit contributions 1: N/A
	All other names used to solicit contributions 2: 
	All other names used to solicit contributions 3: 
	Contact person: Brett Brackett
	Contacts email: 
	Principal address of organization 1: 8 Atkinson Drive
	Mailing address if different than principal address 1: 
	Principal address of organization 2: P.O. Box 574
	Mailing address if different than principal address 2: 
	Principal address of organization 3: Doylestown, PA 18901
	Mailing address if different than principal address 3: 
	County: Bucks
	Phone number: 8776670468
	800 number: 
	Fax number: 
	Email if different than Contacts email: 
	Website: www.upliftingathletes.org
	Type of Organization: Nonprofit Corporation
	Where established: Pennsylvania
	Date established: 06/17/2004
	Commonwealth Attach a separate sheet if necessary 1: 
	Commonwealth Attach a separate sheet if necessary 2: N/A - Only Location Listed in Number 4 Above
	Commonwealth Attach a separate sheet if necessary 3: 
	Commonwealth Attach a separate sheet if necessary 4: 
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Yes
	than 25000 in any given fiscal year provide the date the organization first received contributions: 
	8 Date organization first solicited contributions from Pennsylvania residents: 
	Items 8 and 9 are required to be completed by initial registrants only: 
	totaling more than 25000: 
	Check Box7: Yes
	Check Box8: Off
	10 Has the organization been granted IRS taxexempt status: 501(c)(3)
	Check Box9: Off
	Check Box10: Yes
	Check Box11: Yes
	Check Box12: Off
	12 Manner in which contributions are solicited eg direct mail telephone internet etc 1: Online, direct mail, special events and telephone.
	12 Manner in which contributions are solicited eg direct mail telephone internet etc 2: 
	and a statement describing whether such programs are planned or in existence 1: The mission of Uplifting Athletes, Inc. is to harness the power of sport to build
	and a statement describing whether such programs are planned or in existence 2: a community that invests in the lives of people impacted by rare diseases. 
	and a statement describing whether such programs are planned or in existence 3: The organization's vision is that no person impacted by rare diseases feels alone and
	and a statement describing whether such programs are planned or in existence 4: that everyone is inspired with hope for the future.
	Check Box13: Yes
	Check Box14: Off
	Yes 1: North Carolina and South Carolina
	Yes 2: 
	Check Box15: Off
	Check Box16: Yes
	If Yes give the date the person or entity started or will start soliciting contributions from: 
	undefined_15: 
	undefined_16: 
	or will be solicited Attach a separate sheet if necessary 1: N/A
	or will be solicited Attach a separate sheet if necessary 2: 
	or will be solicited Attach a separate sheet if necessary 3: 
	contributions from Pennsylvania residents Attach a separate sheet if necessary 1: N/A
	contributions from Pennsylvania residents Attach a separate sheet if necessary 2: 
	contributions from Pennsylvania residents Attach a separate sheet if necessary 3: 
	the organization Attach a separate sheet if necessary 1: N/A
	the organization Attach a separate sheet if necessary 2: 
	the organization Attach a separate sheet if necessary 3: 
	Check Box17: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box19: Yes
	organizations 990 group return and file a public disclosure form BCO23 for each affiliate 1: N/A
	organizations 990 group return and file a public disclosure form BCO23 for each affiliate 2: 
	organizations 990 group return and file a public disclosure form BCO23 for each affiliate 3: 
	Check Box20: Off
	Check Box21: Off
	Check Box22: Yes
	organizations 990 group return and file a public disclosure form BCO23 for each affiliate: 
	Pennsylvania certificate number: 
	staff officers Attach separate sheet if necessary A reference to the 990 or the BCO23 is not sufficient 1: See Attachment 1
	staff officers Attach separate sheet if necessary A reference to the 990 or the BCO23 is not sufficient 2: 
	staff officers Attach separate sheet if necessary A reference to the 990 or the BCO23 is not sufficient 3: 
	staff officers Attach separate sheet if necessary A reference to the 990 or the BCO23 is not sufficient 4: 
	A Are in charge of solicitation activities 1: Brett Brackett, General Manager
	A Are in charge of solicitation activities 2: 
	B Have final responsibility for the custody of contributions 1: Brett Brackett, General Manager
	B Have final responsibility for the custody of contributions 2: 
	C Have final responsibility for final distribution of contributions 1: Brett Brackett, General Manager
	C Have final responsibility for final distribution of contributions 2: 
	D Are responsible for custody of financial records 1: Brett Brackett, General Manager
	D Are responsible for custody of financial records 2: 
	Check Box23: Off
	Check Box24: Yes
	Check Box25: Off
	Check Box26: Yes
	Check Box27: Off
	Check Box28: Yes
	Check Box29: Off
	Check Box30: Yes
	Check Box31: Off
	Check Box32: Yes
	Check Box33: Off
	Check Box34: Yes
	Date: 
	Type or print name and title of Chief Fiscal Officer: Brett Brackett, General Manager
	Date_2: 
	Type or print name and title of Other Authorized Officer: Kerwin Stetler, Treasurer
	Check Box35: Yes
	Check Box36: Yes
	Check Box37: Off
	Check Box38: Yes
	Check Box39: Yes
	Check Box40: Off


